PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIFUNGAL
ACTIVITIES OF Pluchea indica LEAVES EXTRACT

TUAN PUTRI RAIHANAH TUAN ROSEDI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For The
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In The Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah SWT, whom with His willing giving me the
opportunity to complete this Final Year Project which titled Phytochemical
screening and antifungal activities of Pluchea indica. This final year project report
was prepared for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Pahang, basically for student
in final year to complete the undergraduate program that leads to the Bachelor in
Science (Hons) Biology.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest thanks to Madam Ainun Jariah bt
Manaf, my supervisor who had guided me a lot of task during two semester
session 2015/2016. I also want to thanks to Dr. Neni Kartini Che Ramli, my co-
supervisor that had given valuable information, suggestions and guidance in the
compilation and preparation this final year project report.

Deepest thanks and appreciation to my mother, family and others for their
cooperation, encouragement, and support for this final year project from the
beginning till the end. Also thanks to all my friends and everyone, that has been
contributed by supporting my work and helps me during the final year project
project progress till it is fully completed.

Last but not least, my thanks to Ui'TM Pahang, lab assistant, Encik Suhairi for
great commitment and cooperation during my Final Year Project.

(Tuan Putri Raithanah Tuan Rosedi)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

|
2.2

2.3
24
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8
29

Pluchea indica

Phytochemical screening

2.2.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical
2.2.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening
Phytochemical constituents of Pluchea indica
Solvent extraction

Methods of extraction

Dermotophytes

2.6.1 Trycophyton mentagrophytes

2.6.2 Candida albicans

2.6.3 Malessezia spp

Drugs used to treat dermatophytes

Impact of using drug to treat dermatophytes
Common natural product used to treat dermatophytes

PAGE
11l

Vi
vii

X

X1

B W W

[c RN EEN |

11
11
12
12
13
14
14
15
16



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2  Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection of samples
3.2.2 Extraction of plant materials
3.2.3 Media Preparation
3.2.3.1 Potato dextrose agar
3.2.3.2 Sabouraud dextrose agar
3.2.3.3 Broth nutrient media
3.2.4 Preparation of Standard Inoculum
3.2.5 Phytochemical Screening
3.2.5.1 Alkaloids
3.2.5.2 Glycosides
3.2.5.3 Flavonoid
3.2.5.4 Saponin
3.2.5.5 Tannin
3.2.5.6 Triterpenoids
3.2.5.7 Phenols
3.2.6 Antifungal Activity
33 Data Analysis
3.3.1 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Percentage yield

4.2 Phytochemical screening test

4.3 Antifungal activity of Pluchea indica

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
23
23

25
29
£ )

38
39

42
47
49



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF
Pluchea indica LEAVES EXTRACT

This study was conducted to determine phytochemical constituent present in
Pluchea indica. The antifungal activities of distilled water and methanol extracts
from P. indica leaves was also performed on selected pathogenic dermatophyte
such as Candida albicans, Trycophyton mentagrophytes and Malessezia spp.
From the phytochemical screening that was done, it showed the presence of
glycoside, saponin and phenols in P. indica leaves crude extract. Different
concentrations which were 50 pg/pl, 100 pg/pL, 200 pg/ul, 400 pg/ul and
600 pg/ul. were prepared from these extracts to inhibit the growth of the
dermatophytes. Both distilled water and methanol extract of leaves of P. indica
showed antifungal activities towards the growth of C. albicans. For
T. mentagrophytes, only distilled water has antifungal activities towards it and
only methanol extract have antifungal activities toward Malessezia spp. Minimum
inhibition concentration of distilled water and methanol crude extract in inhibiting
the growth of C. albicans is 200 pg/pL with the diameter of zone of inhibition of
3.2 mm and 50 pg/puL with the diameter of zone of inhibition of 2.2 mm
respectively. Minimum inhibition concentration of distilled water extract in
inhibiting the growth of 7. mentagrophytes is 50 pg/uL. with the diameter of zone
of inhibition of 2.2 mm. Minimum inhibition concentration of methanol extract in
inhibiting the growth of Malessezia spp. is 100 pg/uL with the diameter of zone
of inhibition of 8.4 mm. Zone of inhibition showed by Malessezia spp was the
largest compared to C. albicans and T. mentagrophytes. Malessezia spp is the
fungus that can cause dandruff, so leave of P. indica has the potential to be used
as an agent to antidandruff in shampoo.



	TUAN PUTRI RAIHANAH TUAN ROSEDI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Pluchea indica
	2.2 Phytochemical Screening
	2.2.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical
	2.2.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening

	2.3 Phytochemical constituents of leaves of Pluchea indica.
	2.4 Solvent extraction
	2.5 Methods of extraction
	2.6 Dermatophytes
	2.6.1 Trycophyton mentagrophytes
	2.6.2 Candida albicans
	2.6.3 Malessezia spp

	2.7 Drugs used to treat dermatophytes.
	2.8 Impact of using drug in treating dermatophytes.
	2.9 Common natural products used to treat selected dermatophytes

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw material
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Collection of sample
	3.2.2 Extraction of plant material
	3.2.3 Media preparation
	3.2.3.1 Potato dextrose agar preparation
	3.2.3.2 Sabouraud dextrose agar preparation
	3.2.3.3 Broth nutrient media

	3.2.4 Preparation of standard inoculum
	3.2.5 Phytochemical screening of P. indica leaves extract
	3.2.5.1 Alkaloids
	3.2.5.2 Glycosides
	3.2.5.3 Flavonoid
	3.2.5.4 Saponin
	3.2.5.5 Tannins
	3.2.5.6 Triterpenoids
	3.2.5.7 Phenol

	3.2.6 Antifungal activity (Haro et aI., 2014)

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage yield
	4.2 Phytochemical screening test
	4.3 Antifungal activity of Pluchea indica

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



