PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF *Pluchea indica* LEAVES EXTRACT

TUAN PUTRI RAIHANAH TUAN ROSEDI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements For The Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In The Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to Allah SWT, whom with His willing giving me the opportunity to complete this Final Year Project which titled Phytochemical screening and antifungal activities of *Pluchea indica*. This final year project report was prepared for Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Pahang, basically for student in final year to complete the undergraduate program that leads to the Bachelor in Science (Hons) Biology.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest thanks to Madam Ainun Jariah bt Manaf, my supervisor who had guided me a lot of task during two semester session 2015/2016. I also want to thanks to Dr. Neni Kartini Che Ramli, my co-supervisor that had given valuable information, suggestions and guidance in the compilation and preparation this final year project report.

Deepest thanks and appreciation to my mother, family and others for their cooperation, encouragement, and support for this final year project from the beginning till the end. Also thanks to all my friends and everyone, that has been contributed by supporting my work and helps me during the final year project project progress till it is fully completed.

Last but not least, my thanks to UiTM Pahang, lab assistant, Encik Suhairi for great commitment and cooperation during my Final Year Project.

(Tuan Putri Raihanah Tuan Rosedi)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	Х
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	3
1.4	Objective of the Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Pluchea indica	7
2.2	Phytochemical screening	7
	2.2.1 Function of different classes of phytochemical	8
	2.2.2 Standard method of phytochemical screening	9
2.3	Phytochemical constituents of Pluchea indica	10
2.4	Solvent extraction	11
2.5	Methods of extraction	11
2.6	Dermotophytes	12
	2.6.1 Trycophyton mentagrophytes	12
	2.6.2 Candida albicans	13
	2.6.3 Malessezia spp	14
2.7	Drugs used to treat dermatophytes	14
2.8	Impact of using drug to treat dermatophytes	15
2.9	Common natural product used to treat dermatophytes	16

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 3.1 Materials

3.1	I Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw ma	terials	17
	3.1.2	Chemica	als	17
	3.1.3	Apparat	us	17
3.2	Metho	Methods		18
	3.2.1	Collection	on of samples	18
	3.2.2	Extraction of plant materials		18
	3.2.3	Media P	reparation	18
		3.2.3.1	Potato dextrose agar	18
		3.2.3.2	Sabouraud dextrose agar	19
		3.2.3.3	Broth nutrient media	19
	3.2.4	Preparat	ion of Standard Inoculum	20
	3.2.5	3.2.5 Phytochemical Screening		20
		3.2.5.1	Alkaloids	20
		3.2.5.2	Glycosides	20
		3.2.5.3	Flavonoid	20
		3.2.5.4	Saponin	21
		3.2.5.5	Tannin	21
		3.2.5.6	Triterpenoids	21
		3.2.5.7	Phenols	22
	3.2.6	Antifungal Activity		23
3.3	Data A	Data Analysis		23
	3.3.1	Statistical analysis		23

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Percentage yield	25
4.2	Phytochemical screening test	29
4.3	Antifungal activity of Pluchea indica	37

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	38
5.2	Recommendation	39
CIT	ED REFERENCES	42
APP	PENDICES	47
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	49

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF Pluchea indica LEAVES EXTRACT

This study was conducted to determine phytochemical constituent present in Pluchea indica. The antifungal activities of distilled water and methanol extracts from P. indica leaves was also performed on selected pathogenic dermatophyte such as Candida albicans, Trycophyton mentagrophytes and Malessezia spp. From the phytochemical screening that was done, it showed the presence of glycoside, saponin and phenols in P. indica leaves crude extract. Different concentrations which were 50 $\mu g/\mu L$, 100 $\mu g/\mu L$, 200 $\mu g/\mu L$, 400 $\mu g/\mu L$ and 600 μ g/ μ L were prepared from these extracts to inhibit the growth of the dermatophytes. Both distilled water and methanol extract of leaves of P. indica showed antifungal activities towards the growth of C. albicans. For T. mentagrophytes, only distilled water has antifungal activities towards it and only methanol extract have antifungal activities toward *Malessezia spp*. Minimum inhibition concentration of distilled water and methanol crude extract in inhibiting the growth of C. albicans is 200 μ g/ μ L with the diameter of zone of inhibition of 3.2 mm and 50 $\mu g/\mu L$ with the diameter of zone of inhibition of 2.2 mm respectively. Minimum inhibition concentration of distilled water extract in inhibiting the growth of T. mentagrophytes is 50 μ g/ μ L with the diameter of zone of inhibition of 2.2 mm. Minimum inhibition concentration of methanol extract in inhibiting the growth of *Malessezia spp.* is 100 μ g/ μ L with the diameter of zone of inhibition of 8.4 mm. Zone of inhibition showed by Malessezia spp was the largest compared to C. albicans and T. mentagrophytes. Malessezia spp is the fungus that can cause dandruff, so leave of P. indica has the potential to be used as an agent to antidandruff in shampoo.